

**NO. 19-13843**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE: COURTNEY WILD,  
Crime Victim-Petitioner**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW  
INSITUTE and CO-*AMICI* ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF CRIME  
VICTIM-PETITIONER'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus Under the Crime Victims' Rights Act to  
the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida**

---

Richard C. Komando  
Florida Bar Number: 181366

Bradley, Garrison & Komando, P.A.  
1279 Kingsley Avenue, Suite 118  
Orange Park, Florida 32073  
Telephone: 904.269.1111  
Facsimile: 904.269.1115  
E-mail: [Rich@ClayLawyers.com](mailto:Rich@ClayLawyers.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Crime Victim Law Institute and  
Co-Amici Organizations*

**LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

National Crime Victim Law Institute  
Arizona Voice for Crime Victims Inc.  
Chicago Alliance Against Sexual Exploitation  
Legal Momentum  
Michigan Coalition to End Domestic & Sexual Violence  
National Center for Victims of Crime  
Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center  
Women's Law Project

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE WARRANTING EN BANC REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING EN BANC TO ENSURE THIS CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE CVRA COMPORTS WITH THE STATUTE’S TEXT AND PURPOSE. ....	4
A. The Plain Text Of The CVRA Supports Pre-Charge Attachment Of Rights.....	4
B. Reading The CVRA As Applying Pre-Charging Ensures Each Word Has Meaning And Furthers The CVRA’s Purpose. ....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING EN BANC TO AVOID AN UNNECESSARY SPLIT OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
APPENDIX.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	4
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	7
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	8
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	7
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	4
<i>In re Dale</i> , 582 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 10, 11
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	2
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. docketed sub nom. <i>Phoenix v. Regions Bank</i> , 19-815 (Dec. 27, 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. BP Prods. N. Am. Inc.</i> , Crim. No. H-07-434, 2008 WL 501321 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2008) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	9

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3771 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3).....	5, 7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

150 Cong. Rec. S4262 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2004).....	8, 11
150 Cong. Rec. S4269 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2004).....	2, 8

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-75.020 .....5  
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-27.230 .....5  
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-27.300 .....6
